INTRODUCED BY	INTRODUCTION
SECONDED BY	HEARING
,	ADOPTION

BOROUGH OF CLIFFSIDE PARK COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2023-09

ORDINANCE ABOLISHING §BH1 ET. SEQ., BOARD OF HEALTH, OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CLIFFSIDE PARK

WHEREAS, the Council has, pursuant to Ordinance 2022-02, abolished the Office of the Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the Council, pursuant to Ordinance 2022-02, created the Board of Health Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed its Ordinance regarding the creation and duties of the Board of Health Commission and has determined that in order to effectively serve the Borough's Residents, all services previously undertaken by the Board of Health Commission can be effectively outsourced; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Council does hereby abolish the Board of Health Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the following Ordinances are rescinded in their entirety:

§BH1	General
§BH2	Sanitary Code
§BH3	Public Health Nuisance Code
§BH4	(Reserved)
§BH5	Weed Control Code of New Jersey
§BH6	(Reserved)
§BH7	Solid Waste Code of New Jersey
§BH8	Food and Beverage Vending Machine Code
§BH9	Coin Operated Dry Cleaning Establishments
§BH10	(Reserved)
§BH11	(Reserved)
§BH12	New Jersey State Housing Code
§BH13	Regulations of Hotels, Rooming Houses, Lodging and Boarding Houses
§BH14	Litter and Litter Disposal
§BH15	(Reserved)
§BH16	Regulation of Retail Food Establishments
§BH-S1	Board of Health – License Schedule 1

; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any reference or obligations in the General Ordinances of the Borough of Cliffside Park, to the Board of Health or Board of Health Commission, is hereby rescinded in its entirety.

SEVERABILITY. If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance shall be judged invalid in whole or in part or as applied to any particular circumstance or individual by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not effect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance.

REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED	, 2023	
ADOPTED	, 2023	
ATTEST:		APPROVED:
Sercan Zoklu, Borough Clerk		Thomas Calabrese, Mayor